accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.
The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting
policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

(i)	 Impact of adoption

In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, HKFRS 9 was generally adopted
without restating comparative information with the exception of certain aspects of hedge
accounting. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are
therefore not reflected in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are
recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As at
31 December

2017 as originally
presented

Effect of the
adoption of

HKFRS 9

As at
1 January 2018

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Loans receivable 234,043 (74) 233,969
Deferred income tax assets 727 168 895

Current assets
Loans receivable 532,866 (893) 531,973
Interest receivables 6,042 (53) 5,989

Total assets 799,045 (852) 798,193

Equity
Reserves 694,315 (852) 693,463

Total equity 698,315 (852) 697,463

– 5 –

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017 is
summarized as follows:

2018 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

Closing retained earnings 31 December
– HKAS 39 181,518 145,712

Increase in provisions for loans receivable (967) –
Increase in provisions for interest receivables (53) –
Increase in deferred income tax assets relating to impairment

provisions 168 –

Adjustments to retained earnings from adoption of HKFRS 9
on 1 January 2018 (852) –

Opening retained earnings 1 January – HKFRS 9 180,666 145,712

(ii)	 Classification and measurement